# MONTSERRAT STATUTORY RULES AND ORDERS S.R.O. 81 OF 2020

### PUBLIC HOSPITAL (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS

#### ARRANGEMENT OF REGULATIONS

1.	Citation and commencement	. 3
3.	Schedule of Fees amended	. 3

#### Montserrat

### Public Hospital (Amendment) Regulations 2020

S.R.O. 81 of 2020

## MONTSERRAT STATUTORY RULES AND ORDERS S.R.O. 81 OF 2020

#### PUBLIC HOSPITAL (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS

THE PUBLIC HOSPITAL (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2020 MADE BY THE GOVERNOR ACTING ON THE ADVICE OF CABINET UNDER SECTION 8 OF THE PUBLIC HEALTH ACT (CAP. 14.01).

#### 1. Citation and commencement

These Regulations may be cited as the Public Hospital (Amendment) Regulations, 2020 and comes into force on 1 November, 2020.

#### 3. Schedule of Fees amended

The Schedule of Fees in the Public Hospital Regulations (Cap. 14.01) is amended by inserting the following as Part 3—

#### "Part 3

- 1. The fee for a PCR COVID-19 test is \$300.
- 2. The following persons are exempted from the payment of the fee for a PCR COVID-19 test—
  - (a) a person who is required to leave Montserrat on official Government business, provided that the person intends to return to Montserrat immediately after the completion of official Government business;
  - (b) a person who is undertaking a course of study at an educational institution outside Montserrat, where the person is returning to the educational institution to undertake the course of study;
  - (c) a person who, in the opinion of a health officer, is likely to be infected with COVID-19; and

#### Montserrat

## Public Hospital (Amendment) Regulations 2020 S.R.O. 81 of 2020

(d) a person who is referred overseas for medical treatment, where the person is proceeding overseas for the purpose of receiving the medical treatment.".

Made by the Governor acting on the advice of Cabinet this 8<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2020.

(Sgd.) Marjorie Smith CLERK OF CABINET

Published by exhibition by the Clerk of Cabinet at the Office of the Legislature, Farara Plaza, Brades, Montserrat, MSR1110, this 30<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2020.

(Sgd.) Marjorie Smith CLERK OF CABINET